
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

General Licensing Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 25 January 2022 

(Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.   To approve the Minutes of the meetings of the General Licensing Sub Committee held 
on 25 January 2022 (Pages 7 - 8) 
  

5.   Pavement Cafe Policy Review –  
Report of the Group Director of Services 
 (Pages 9 - 38) 
  

6.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
  

7.   Questions  
 
 
 

     

9.30 am 
Tuesday, 8 March 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Monday, 28 February 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Clarke, Crumbie, Donoghue, Dulston, Haszeldine, C L B Hughes, B Jones, Lee, Mills, 
Newall, K Nicholson, A J Scott and Snedker 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: 
allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405997



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 25 January 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors B Jones (Chair), Crumbie, Donoghue, Dulston, C L B Hughes, Newall, 
A J Scott and Snedker 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Clarke, Lee, Mills and K Nicholson,  
 
ABSENT – Councillor Haszeldine 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Amy Wennington (Principal 
Lawyer (Litigation)), Brian Murray (Assistant Licensing Manager), Colin Dobson (Licensing 
Manager) and Sgt C Dickenson (Durham Constabulary) 
 
  

LG12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

LG13 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 
2021 
 

 Submitted – the Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of the General Licensing 
Committee held on 2 November 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Committee held on 2 
November 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
  

LG14 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of the General Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 2 November 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 2 November 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
  

LG15 LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2022-2023 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to invite Members 
to determine the fees relating to licensing in accordance with the decision taken at  Full 
Council on 28 January 2016 to delegate the setting of those fees and registrations to the 
General Licensing Committee.   
 
It was reported that the fees are based on the cost recovery of administering and where 
appropriate enforcing the relevant legislation relating to such licences; and Councils are 
responsible for administering a range of licences and for the majority of these regimes the 
costs are recovered through fees set by each council and paid by the licence applicant. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

It was also highlighted that Locally set fees are a vital means of ensuring that full costs can 
be recovered, reducing the risk of a subsidy from local tax payers, and that businesses do 
not pay more than they should. 
 
The submitted reported outlined that whilst all areas of licensing had been affected by the 
Covid pandemic, the dynamics within the taxi trade was currently a significant concern, 
with the loss of 100 licensed drivers and costs rising significantly for drivers and 
proprietors e.g. fuel, second hand vehicles and as a consequent the trade had asked for a 
tariff increase.  
 
It was reported that the current estimates were that the taxi budget will carry forward a 
deficit of £43,312 into 2022/23 financial year inclusive of Covid costs; If however, the costs of 
Covid are removed, this deficit is estimated to be reduced to £6,633.   At this time, by 
seeking an increase in fees for 2022 – 2023 it would place the taxi trade under additional 
financial pressure that will be difficult to sustain. Any deficit for Covid related issues can be 
recovered centrally and a modest deficit (Covid costs removed) can be carried forward.  

 
A review of the general licensing fees was undertaken for the current financial year, which 
showed that at the end of the financial year there will be a projected deficit of £3,246 
inclusive of Covid costs. If Covid costs are removed however, there would be an estimated 
surplus of £1,754. A deficit (inclusive of Covid) of this modest amount would not ordinarily 
prompt a fee increase.   
 
Discussion ensued on the difficulties experienced by the licensed trade, the loss of 
licensed drivers and the effects of the pandemic and acknowledged the taxi trade was still 
in a process of recovery; and therefore agreed with the officers recommendation that the 
licensing fees remain at the current level due to exceptional circumstances and recent 
pressures on the licensed trade. 
 
RESOLVED –  That Members agree that licensing fees continue at their current rate from 1 
April 2022. 
  

LG16 VARIATION TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to give 
consideration to an application from the trade for an increase in hackney carriage tariffs. 
 
It was reported that following consultation and taking into consideration the changing 
dynamics within the taxi trade due to the Covid-19 pandemic,  three options for potential 
changes had been proposed by representatives of the trade; a fourth option being for the  
tariffs to remain unchanged.  
 
Section 65 of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides for a 
District Council to fix the rates of fares for Hackney Carriage Vehicles (HCV).  It may fix the 
fares on time as well as distance and any other charges that may be made in connection with 
the hiring of the vehicle. 
 
It was also reported that the last increase in hackney carriage tariffs was in 2012 and the 
responses from the trade to the four options were outlined in the submitted report. 

Page 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
Mr Nevison and Mr Volkman, representatives of the taxi trade, attended the meeting and 
gave their views on the options presented in the submitted report and highlighted the recent 
difficulties experienced by the taxi trade, particularly in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Members discussed the three options for potential change presented and in doing so 
acknowledged the balance between the needs of the taxi trade to increase the hackney 
carriage tariff with the impact on the public.  Members also considered the  
table of fares that had been prepared and appended to the submitted report using data from 
taxi trade magazine Private Hire Monthly to highlight comparative fares for a two mile 
daytime journey for each of the 12 north-east local authorities. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Members of his General Licensing Committee agree to increase the 
tariff applied to hackney carriages. 
 
(b) That Members approve Option 2 and that be subject to the statutory consultation 
process by way of advertisement. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 25 January 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors  Donoghue, B Jones and Snedker 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Dulston and Lee,  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Amy Wennington (Principal Lawyer (Litigation)), Colin Dobson 
(Licensing Manager), Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Brian Murray (Assistant Licensing 
Manager), Sgt C Dickenson (Durham Constabulary) and Marian Garland (Local Authority 
Designated Officer (LADO)) 
 
  

LGS9 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor B Jones be elected Chair for the purpose of this meeting.  
  

LGS10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
  

LGS11 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 RESOLVED – That, pursuant to Sections 100A (4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the ensuing item on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion 
paragraphs 1 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  

LGS12 REVIEWS OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCES (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPHS 1 AND 7) 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to give 
consideration to a review of a Private Hire Driver Licence in light of new motoring 
convictions; ad a review of a Private Hire Driver Licence in light of an ongoing criminal 
investigation by Durham Constabulary. 
 
Ref 01/22 
 
To give consideration to a review of the licence of a private hire driver in light of new 
motoring convictions. 
 
The driver attended the meeting and responded to Members questions in relation to the 
above, and to why they felt that they were a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire 
Driver Licence. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members took into consideration the Council’s Licensing Policy, 
which sets out the Council’s stance on the Relevance o
[...]
en convicted, the allegations made 
against them were extremely serious, they had been corroborated and there had been some 
admissions made which gave Members reasonable cause for revocation. 
 
RESOLVED – That, with immediate effect, in accordance with Section 61(2B) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act the Licence be revoked under Section 61(1(b) of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act. 
 

Page 8



Licensing Committee  1 of 2 
Pavement Café Policy Review  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
8th MARCH 2022 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
PAVEMENT CAFÉ POLICY REVIEW 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1.  The purpose of this report is to invite Members to approve a draft of a revised 
Pavement Café Policy to be released for consultation (Appendix 1).  

 
 
Background 
 

2. On 13th March 2000, Darlington’s Community Protection Committee approved the 
introduction of a pavement café licensing scheme and a guidance document that 
contained standard conditions applied to such licences. The standard conditions 
within the Policy were reviewed by Full Council on 16th July 2009 when they were 
simplified and on the 20th March 2014 a further update of conditions was approved.   

 

3. The Council’s policy in respect of the licensing of pavement cafes in Darlington was 
designed to enhance the leisure provision for residents and visitors to Darlington and 
add to the vibrancy of both the day and evening economy of the town centre.  Well 
operated pavement cafes are attractive venues for families to enjoy refreshment and 
add to the ambiance of the town centre.  

 

4. The licensing of pavement cafés is regulated by the Highways Act 1980. Section 
115E(1) permits the Council to consent to issue pavement café licences for areas of 
the public highway enabling businesses to offer facilities for customers to enjoy 
refreshments al fresco. A pavement café licence is bespoke to each premises but 
includes a number of mandatory conditions. 

 

5. The Covid pandemic beginning in March 2020 highlighted a requirement for social 
distancing, thereby reducing capacity within premises. An emergency Business and 
Planning Act was introduced in July 2020, which allowed for a greater use of outside 
space to increase capacity for premises to generate income until 31st September 
2021. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Committee  2 of 2 
Pavement Café Policy Review  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

6. This Act reduced the consultation and decision making time for pavement café 
licence applications from 28 days to 14 and placed a cap on the fee that could be 
charged at £100. A decision was made by Darlington’s Licensing Committee that no 
fee should be charged.  

 

7. As it became clear during 2021 that further Covid restrictions would be required, the 
Act was extended until 31st September 2022. This is currently under review following 
a government consultation, which ended on the 11th February 2022, where the 
changes brought about by the Business and Planning Act could be made permanent. 
It was suggested in the consultation document that the fee cap would be raised to 
£350. 

 

8. Prior to the Business and Planning Act, Licensing issued nine pavement café licences, 
which has been a fairly consistent number over the years. With the introduction of 
the Act this grew to 32 premises, however this has subsequently reduced to 24, as 
pavement cafes do not form part of the business model for some premises who 
initially took advantage of a free licence. Each licence was approved by Highways, 
Police and Darlington Association on Disability (DAD) following consultation.   

 

Consultation Process 

 

9. Throughout the time of Covid restrictions, Licensing have been cognizant to the 
dynamics within Darlington and particularly the town centre licensed trade. It has 
been clear from comments that pavement cafes have been a huge success and 
contributed greatly to the economic recovery. It has also highlighted how our policy 
needs to adapt to take into account these changes along with future development 
plans.  

 

10. Licensing have been liaising closely with key stakeholders and asking how our 
current policy can be improved whilst maintaining the vibrancy pavement cafés have 
brought to the town. These proposed amendments have been made as a result of 
those discussions and highlighted in a summary at Appendix 2, along with the 
rationale for change. 

 
11. Following formal consultation, this policy will be returned to the Licensing 

Committee for approval before a final decision is made, which must be by full 
Council.  
 

Page 10



Licensing Committee  3 of 2 
Pavement Café Policy Review  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
Recommendation 
 

12. Members are invited to approve this revised Pavement Café Policy for public 
consultation. 

 
 

Dave Winstanley 
Group Director of Services 

 
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Pavement Café Policy 
Appendix 2 – Proposed changes and rationale

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Pavement Cafe Policy 
 
 
 
 

(Proposed changes have been made in red) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 Section 115E 
 
Revised XXXX

Page 13



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Contents 
 
 Page 

Introduction 1 
Definitions 3 
Legal 3 
Private Land 5 
Rights of Access 5 
Advertising 5 
Size and Layout of Café 5 
Space Criteria – External 6 
Space Criteria – Internal 6 
Lighting 6 
Tables and Chairs 6 
Parasols 7 
Space Heaters 8 
Other Furniture 8 
Barriers 8 
Accessibility 9 
Alcohol 9 
Smoking 9 
Food 10 
Noise 11 
Fees 12 
Insurance 12 
Management 12 
Hours of Operation 12 
Application – Process 13 
Consultation 13 
Terms and Conditions 14 
Contacts 15 
Summary of Procedure Chart 16 
Standard Conditions 17 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



1  

This document was clas
[...]
 customers and staff. 

 

 The existing toilet and washing facilities are not adequate to accommodate an 
increased number of customers using the pavement café or 

 

 The Council is not satisfied that applicants have made satisfactory arrangements for 
the storage and collection of all refuse associated with their business or  
 

 The Council is not satisfied that applicants have made satisfactory arrangements for 
the storage of all tables and chairs off the highway without impeding any access or 
egress from the premises. 

 
In considering the above matters, the standard guidance will be that a licence will only be 
issued if an unimpeded pedestrian route can be maintained at all times.  The route shall 
ensure that all pedestrians and particularly those with a disability can maintain their normal 
path where feasible.  All applications will be considered on their own merits. 
 
Pavement café licences will only be issued to cafes, restaurants, public houses or other 
catering establishments that serve food and drink within the premises and employ sufficient 
staff to provide table service to the outside area.  
 
Pavement café licences will not be issued to self-service premises or takeaway food shops.    
 
The Council will carry out periodic inspections to make sure that all the terms and conditions 
of the licence are being observed.   
 
DBC needs to take into consideration safety of all Publicly Accessible Locations (PALS) and 
this will be assessed before any pavement café licence is granted.    
 
A pre-licensing visit will be made to each premises upon receipt of an application for the grant, 
renewal or variation of a pavement café licence, to discuss the application process, the 
proposed operation of the cafe etc. to provide advice and information to the applicant. 
 
Once the pavement café licence has been issued, further visits will be made to the premises 
to review the practical day-to-day operation of the café.  An additional assessment wil
[...]
afely 
disposed of immediately after the contents 
have been consumed. 

This supports families using pavement cafes, 
where alcohol is not the main feature 

Page 37



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

There will be a zero tolerance no smoking 
policy for all pavement cafes. A no smoking sign 
will be displayed at the entrance and a sign will 
be placed on each table. This ban is to include 
the use of vaping products. 

Representations from Public Health and this 
may also be a mandatory condition of any 
pavement café if the Business and Planning Act 
becomes permanent 

In an initial application for a pavement café 
licence, applicants will be asked to identify an 
area where they will direct smokers to. 

Whilst accepting that some people will still 
want to smoke, this area will be considered 
acceptable if it is away from those who may be 
affected 

Litter bins should have a lid to prevent the 
contents being blown by the wind and prevent 
flying insects being attracted to the location. 

A  cheap and effective way of controlling litter 
and reducing unpleasant smells, which can 
attract insects whilst people are eating.  

The issuing of this licence does not in any way 
permit the playing of live or recorded music or 
use of sound amplification equipment such as 
radio or television receiving sets for the 
entertainment of customers using the external 
area 

Prevent issues of noise nuisance and allow the 
public to enjoy the outside space 
 
 
 

 
Television screens will not be positioned to 
make them visible from the pavement café 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Council following consultation with key 
agencies. Where consent has been granted, the 
Council reserves the right to withdraw this at 
any time where there are concerns for public 
safety. 

Live sports can present challenges for police 
and local authority, adversely affecting those 
wanting to enjoy the outside ambiance. There 
remains a flexibility on a case by case basis for 
these to be permitted provided all key agencies 
are in agreement 

Page 38


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 25 January 2022
	4 To approve the Minutes of the meetings of the General Licensing Sub Committee held on 25 January 2022
	5 Pavement Cafe Policy Review
	Appendix 1 Pavement Cafe Policy (DRAFT 22)
	Appendix 2 summary of changes




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 8 March 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors B Jones (Chair), Donoghue, Dulston, C L B Hughes, Lee, Newall, 
K Nicholson and Snedker 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Clarke, Crumbie, Mills and A J Scott,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Haszeldine 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Amy Wennington (Principal 
Lawyer (Litigation)), Brian Murray (Assistant Licensing Manager) and Colin Dobson (Licensing 
Manager) 
 
  

LG17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

LG18 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2022 
 

 Submitted – the Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of the General Licensing 
Committee held on 25 January 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing committee held on 25 
January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  

LG19 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 25 
JANUARY 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of the General Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 25 January 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 25 January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  

LG20 PAVEMENT CAFE POLICY REVIEW 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to invite Members 
of the General Licensing Committee to approve a draft of a revised Pavement Café Policy to 
be released for consultation. 
 
It was reported that on 13 March 2002 approval was given to the introduction of a pavement 
café licensing scheme and a guidance document applied to such licences; and the standard 
conditions within the policy were reviewed by Full Council on 16 July, 2009 and on 20 March 
2014 a further update of conditions was approved. 
 
The licensing of pavement cafés is regulated by the Highways Act 1980. Section 115E(1) 
permits the Council to consent to issue pavement café licences for areas of the public 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

highway enabling businesses to offer facilities for customers to enjoy refreshments al fresco. 
A pavement café licence is bespoke to each premises but includes a number of mandatory 
conditions. 
 
It was also reported that the Covid pandemic beginning in March 2020 highlighted a 
requirement for social distancing, thereby reducing capacity within premises and an 
emergency Business and Planning Act was introduced in July 2020, which allowed for a 
greater use of outside space to increase capacity for premises to generate income until 31 
September 2021; and this Act reduced the consultation and decision making time for 
pavement café licence applications from 28 days to 14 and placed a cap on the fee that could 
be charged at £100. A decision was made by Darlington’s Licensing Committee that no fee 
should be charged.  
 
As further Covid restrictions were required, the Act was extended until 31st September 2022 
and this was currently under review. 
 
It was highlighted that prior to the Business and Planning Act, Licensing issued nine 
pavement café licences, which had been a fairly consistent number over the years; and with 
the introduction of the Act this grew to 32 premises, however this has subsequently reduced 
to 24, as pavement cafes do not form part of the business model for some premises who 
initially took advantage of a free licence. 
 
It was reported that Licensing felt that due to the success of pavement cafes it was an 
appropriate time to review the policy and its needs to take into account these changes and 
along with future development plans and Licensing had been liaising closely with key 
stakeholders on ways to improve the current policy whilst maintaining the vibrancy 
pavement cafés have brought to the town and following discussions the proposed 
amendments were highlighted in the appendix to the submitted report. 
 
RESOLVED - That the revised Pavement Café Policy be approved for public consultation. 
 


